

BYLAW # 2023-09

AUTHORITY: Mayor & Council

APPROVAL:

EFFECTIVE DATE:

OF THE TOWN OF VALLEYVIEW IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

BYLAW # 2023-09 (A BYLAW TO AMEND THE LAND USE BYLAW)

A Bylaw of the Town of Valleyview, Province of Alberta, to amend Land Use Bylaw #2022-11.

WHEREAS: The Municipal Council of the Town of Valleyview, Province of Alberta, has adopted a Land Use Bylaw;

WHEREAS: The Council has the authority under the provisions of the Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, Chapter M-26, Section 191 (1) to amend the Land Use Bylaw; and

WHEREAS: The Council deems it desirable to amend the Land Use Bylaw;

NOW THEREFORE: The Council of the Town of Valleyview, in the Province of Alberta, duly assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

1. That Section D1.4 (Development Permit Applications) be amended by deleting the word "materials" from subsection (4).

2. That Section C1.10 (Fencing and Screening) be amended by deleting subsections (5), (6) and (7).,

3. That this Bylaw shall come into effect on the date of final passage thereof.

READ a first time this

24th day of July 2023.

READ a second time this

READ a third time and finally passed this

MAYOR

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER